and exploration costs. The Company considers that expensing these expenditures until such time as an economic
feasibility  study  has  established  proven  and  probable  reserves  constitutes  a  reliable  and  more  relevant
presentation of  the Company’s exploration activities.   Prior  to  the year ended March 31, 2010,  the Company
capitalized all such costs to mineral properties and only wrote down capitalized costs when either the property
was abandoned or if the capitalized costs were not considered to be economically recoverable.  Evaluation and
exploration expenditures are now charged to earnings as they are incurred.

NOTE 3 ‐ CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NEW ACCOUNTING DEVELOPMENTS

NOTE 2 ‐ SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

HUDSON RESOURCES INC.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For The Years Ended March 31, 2011 and 2010

Page 10 of 22

Change to accounting policies (continued)

The following table shows the impact of the change in accounting policy:

Effect on balance sheets

 As previously

reported
 Adjustments   As restated

 As previously

reported
 Adjustments   As restated

ASSETS:

Resource properties 16,921,437$   (16,269,188)$   652,249$   15,413,713$   (14,769,154)$   644,559$

TOTAL ASSETS 18,978,026   (16,269,188)   2,708,838   16,205,010   (14,769,154)   1,435,856

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Deficit (4,485,580)   (16,269,188)   (20,754,768)   (3,713,552)   (14,769,154)   (18,482,706)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 18,794,003   (16,269,188)   2,524,815   15,895,612   (14,769,154)   1,126,458

As at March 31, 2010 As at April 1, 2009

Effect on statements of operations

 As previously

reported
 Adjustments   As restated

EXPENSES

Evaluation and exploration costs ‐$   1,500,034$   1,500,034$

 NET LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

   FOR THE YEAR
(772,028)   (1,500,034)   (2,272,062)

BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS PER SHARE (0.02)$   (0.03)$   (0.05)$

For the year ended March 31, 2010

NOTE 3 ‐ CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NEW ACCOUNTING DEVELOPMENTS (continued)

HUDSON RESOURCES INC.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For The Years Ended March 31, 2011 and 2010

Page 11 of 22

Current changes in accounting policies (continued)

Effect on statements of cash flows

 As previously

reported
 Adjustments   As restated

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net loss for the year (772,028)   (1,500,034)   (2,272,062)

 Net changes in non‐cash working capital items:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 49,106   (174,481)   (125,375)

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (493,751)   (1,674,515)   (2,168,266)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Resource properties expenditures (1,682,205)   1,674,515   (7,690)

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES (1,684,934)   1,674,515   (10,419)

For the year ended March 31, 2010

Future changes in accounting policies

International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”)

In  2006,  the  Canadian  Accounting  Standards  Board  (“AcSB”)  published  a  new  strategic  plan  that  will
significantly  affect  financial  reporting  requirements  for  Canadian  companies.   The  AcSB  strategic  plan
outlines  the  convergence of Canadian GAAP with  IFRS over  an  expected  five  year  transitional period.  In
February 2008, the AcSB announced that 2011  is the changeover date for publicly‐listed companies to use
IFRS, replacing Canada's own GAAP.  The date is for interim and annual financial statements relating to fiscal